variation from estimate

NA

Asset: Leasehold property at 90 Second Lok Yang Road

Fair Value $‘000 and Fair value hierarchy – Level: $13,000 (30.09.2018: $14,000). Level 2 (30.09.2018: Level 2).

Valuation technique for recurring fair value

measurements:

Comparison with market evidence of recent transaction prices

for similar properties.

Significant observable inputs and range

(weighted average):

Price per square metre. $886 - $1,473 ($1,258) (30.09.2018:

$1,252 - $1,523 ($1,401)).

Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value: NA

Sensitivity on management’s estimates – 10%

variation from estimate

Impact – lower by $1,300,000; higher by $1,300,000.

Asset: Leasehold property at 36 Tuas Crescent

Fair Value $‘000 and Fair value hierarchy – Level: $1,000 (30.09.2018: $2,200). Level 2 (30.09.2018: Level 2).

Valuation technique for recurring fair value

measurements:

Comparison with market evidence of the gross rental income

less the necessary expenses then capitalised at an appropriate

yield rate for the remaining period of lease.

Significant observable inputs and range

(weighted average):

Gross rental income less necessary expenses and capitalised

at appropriate yield rate, $125,000 (30.09.2018: $110,000)

per month.

Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value: NA

Sensitivity on management’s estimates – 10%

variation from estimate

Impact – lower by $100,000; higher by $100,000.

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 during the year.

111

A n n u a l  R e p o r t

2 0 1 9

Notes To The
Financial Statements (cont'd)
30 September 2019

14. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Company
30.09.2019 30.09.2018 01.10.2017

$’000 $’000 $’000

Movements during the year. At cost:
Balance at beginning and end of the year 60,107 60,107 60,107

Carrying value in the books of company comprising:
Unquoted equity shares at cost 58,789 58,789 58,789
Less allowance for impairment (1,422) (1,422) (1,422)
Capitalised income from fair value of corporate guarantee 2,740 2,740 2,740
Balance at end of the year 60,107 60,107 60,107

Net book value of subsidiaries 72,509 70,879 101,393

The subsidiaries held by the company are listed below:

Name of subsidiaries, country of

incorporation, place of operations

and principal activities Cost in books of group

Effective percentage of

equity held by group
30.09.2019 30.09.2018 01.10.2017 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 01.10.2017

$’000 $’000 $’000 % % %

Kim Seng Huat Hardware Pte Ltd (a)

Singapore
Sales, supply and machining of

flanges, steel fittings, tubings and

pipes for the shipbuilding and

repairing industry, manufacturing,

petrochemical industry and

power plants 60,107 60,107 60,107 100 100 100

Cosmosteel (Australia) Pty Ltd (b)

Australia
Sales, supply and machining of

flanges, steel fittings, tubings and

pipes for the shipbuilding and

repairing industry, manufacturing,

petrochemical industry and

power plants 1,422 1,422 1,422 100 100 100

(a) Audited by RSM Chio Lim LLP in Singapore.
(b) Audited by RSM Australia Partners in Australia, a member firm of RSM International, of which RSM Chio Lim LLP in Singapore is a member.

112

M o v i n g

F o r w a r d

Notes To The
Financial Statements (cont'd)
30 September 2019

15. INVENTORIES

Group
30.09.2019

$’000

30.09.2018

$’000

01.10.2017

$’000

Goods for resale 37,426 41,317 68,871

Inventories are stated after allowance. Movements in allowance:
Balance at beginning of the year 44,255 13,510
(Reversed) charged to profit or loss included in other

gains (other losses) (Note 6) (514) 30,763